

No. 03- 392

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GEORGE PATAKI, Governor of the State of New York, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

THE SARATOGA COUNTY CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE, INC., *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ELIOT SPITZER
*Attorney General of
the State of New York*
CAITLIN J. HALLIGAN*
Solicitor General
PETER H. SCHIFF
Senior Counsel
ANDREW D. BING
Assistant Solicitor General
120 Broadway
New York, New York 10271
(212) 416-8016

* *Counsel of Record*

Attorneys for Petitioners

182705



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
TABLE OF APPENDICES	ix
OPINIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Introduction	1
B. Facts and Procedural History	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	7
I. There Is A Conflict Among The Lower Federal Courts And Highest State Courts On The Question Of Whether Tribal Sovereign Immunity Must Be Accorded Any Significant Weight In Determining Whether A Tribe Is Indispensable To A Pending Action	7
II. The Decision Below Is Of Significant Public Importance To New York And Other States	13
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

CASES	<i>Page</i>
<i>American Greyhound Racing, Inc. v. Hull</i> , 305 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2002)	5, 11
<i>Artichoke Joe's v. Norton</i> , 216 F. Supp. 2d 1084 (E.D. Ca. 2002)	13
<i>Citizen Potawatomi Nation v. Norton</i> , 248 F.3d 993 (10th Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Clinton v. Babbitt</i> , 180 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 1999)	11
<i>Confederated Tribes of Chehalis Indian Reservation v. Lujan</i> , 928 F.2d 1496 (9th Cir. 1991)	11
<i>Connecticut ex rel. Blumenthal v. Babbitt</i> , 899 F. Supp. 80 (D. Conn. 1995)	13
<i>Dairyland Greyhound Park, Inc. v. McCallum</i> , 655 N.W.2d 474 (Wis. Ct. App.), <i>review denied</i> , 655 N.W.2d 129 (Wis. 2002)	12
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 192 F.3d 951 (10th Cir. 1999)	9
<i>Dawavendewa v. Salt River Project Agric. Impr. and Power Dist.</i> , 276 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 123 S. Ct. 98 (2002)	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Enterprise Management Consultants, Inc. v. United States ex. rel Hodel</i> , 883 F.2d 890 (10th Cir. 1989)	9, 10
<i>Fluent v. Salamanca Indian Lease Authority</i> , 928 F.2d 542 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 502 U.S. 818 (1991)	10
<i>Kansas v. United States</i> , 249 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Kescoli v. Babbitt</i> , 101 F.3d 1304 (9th Cir. 1996)	11
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Manufacturing Technologies, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998)	7
<i>Lomayaktewa v. Hathaway</i> , 520 F.2d 1324 (9th Cir. 1975), <i>cert. denied</i> , 425 U.S. 903 (1976)	11
<i>Manybeads v. United States</i> , 209 F.3d 1164 (9th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 532 U.S. 966 (2001)	11
<i>New Mexico ex rel. Clark v. Johnson</i> , 904 P.2d 11 (N.M. 1995)	11-12
<i>New Mexico ex rel. Coll v. Johnson</i> , 990 P.2d 1277 (N.M. 1999)	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Oklahoma Tax Commission v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe,</i> 498 U.S. 505 (1991)	7
<i>People ex rel. Lungren v. Comm. Redev. Agency, City of Palm Springs,</i> 65 Cal. Rptr. 2d 786 (Cal. Ct. App.), review denied, 1997 Cal. LEXIS 6503 (Oct. 15, 1997)	12-13
<i>Peterman v. Pataki,</i> No. CA 03-00914 (N.Y. App. Div.) (pending) ..	14
<i>Provident Tradesmens Bank & Trust Co. v. Patterson,</i> 390 U.S. 102 (1968)	10
<i>Pueblo of Santa Ana v. Kelly,</i> 932 F. Supp. 1284 (D.N.M. 1996), <i>aff'd</i> , 104 F.3d 1546 (10th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 807 (1997)	13, 14
<i>Sac and Fox Nation of Missouri v. Norton,</i> 240 F.3d 1250 (10th Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 534 U.S. 1078 (2002)	13
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez,</i> 436 U.S. 49 (1978)	7=
<i>Saratoga County Chamber of Commerce, Inc. v. Pataki,</i> 712 N.Y.S.2d 687 (N.Y. App. Div. 2000)	4, 12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Saratoga County Chamber of Commerce, Inc.</i> <i>v. Pataki,</i> 740 N.Y.S.2d 733 (N.Y. App. Div. 2002)	2, 3, 4, 5
<i>Saratoga County Chamber of Commerce, Inc.</i> <i>v. Pataki,</i> 2003 N.Y. LEXIS 1470 (June 12, 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shermoen v. United States,</i> 982 F.2d 1312 (9th Cir. 1992), <i>cert. denied,</i> 509 U.S. 903 (1993)	11
<i>Srader v. Verant,</i> 964 P.2d 92 (N.M. 1998)	11
<i>United States v. Santee Sioux Tribe,</i> 135 F.3d 558 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. denied,</i> 525 U.S. 813 (1998)	13
<i>United States ex rel. Hall v. Tribal</i> <i>Development Corp.,</i> 100 F.3d 476 (7th Cir. 1996)	10
<i>United States ex rel. Steele v. Turn Key Gaming, Inc.,</i> 135 F.3d 1249 (8th Cir. 1998)	13
<i>Wichita and Affiliated Tribes of</i> <i>Oklahoma v. Hodel,</i> 788 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	8, 9, 10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
FEDERAL STATUTES	
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(8)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
FEDERAL RULE	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(b)	7
NEW YORK STATE STATUTES	
C.P.L.R.	
1001(a) (McKinney 1976)	3
1001(b) (McKinney 1976)	4, 7
MISCELLANEOUS	
D. Siegel, <i>New York Practice</i> (3d ed. 1999) § 133 ...	7
<i>Indian Gaming Regulatory Act: Oversight Hearing on the Implementation of the Indian Gaming Regulatory Act Before the Senate Comm. on Indian Affairs, 107th Cong. (2001) (statement of Sharon Blackwell, Deputy Commissioner of Indian Affairs, Dep't of the Interior)</i>	14
Notice of Approved Tribal-State Compact, 58 Fed. Reg. 65272 (1993)	2
